# **Department of Transportation and Public Works**

Capital Improvements Division 111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1410 Miami FI 33128



# MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA REQUEST FOR PRICE QUOTATION (RPQ)

Contract No:  $\underline{MCC\ 7360\ Plan\ -\ CICC\ 7360-0/08}$ 

**RPQ No:** 20240080

# **INVITATION TO BID**

A RPQ has been issued for the work identified below. If you are interested in submitting a bid for this project, please submit your bid via Sealed Envelopes, attention to Clerk of the Board at 111 N.W. First Street, 17th Floor, Miami, Fl. 33128 no later than 5/29/2024 at 02:00 PM. If you have any questions, contact Elva Reyes at 305-375-2930.

This RPQ is issued under the terms and conditions of the Miscellaneous Construction Contracts (MCC) Program MCC 7360 Plan.

mis RPQ is issued unde			Q DETAILED				,			
Bid Due Date:	5/29/2024	Time Due:	02:00 PM	Subi	mitted Via:	Sealed Envelope	s		on. /el:	
Estimated Value:	\$3,395,250	(excluding C	Contingencies	and Ded	dicated Allo	owances)				
Project Name:	Emergency I	Response for	Storm Drain C	leaning						
Project Location:	Countywide									
License Requirements:	Primary:		eral Engineer Pipe Lines; Ur			ng Contractor; Pi Excavation	pelines	Engineering	)	
Document Pickup:	À. Work und labor, require remove and culvert(s), be pursuant to Emergency), its discretion impacts of evaward will be and activate needs of the Illustrative W. 1. Access to grates or ma 2. Clean existrock, and an box culvert. 3. Clean existrock, and an box culvert. 3. Clean existrock, and any type 4. Perform conflet structure 5. Meet the performing a 6. Identify and exposed dur 7. Document performing the structure of the t	er this contracted materials, ed materials, ed ispose of delox culvert(s) Mayor's, Go. The Work man, may award wents associate based off lod in the same of the pipe or inhole covers. It is sting inlet structed of blockage. Elearing operates or surround requirements ill activities. In the clearing the clearing the clearing anges are requal determination.	et includes, but equipment, too bris, vegetation or inlet structorernor's, or ay also included more than of the ded with the Dowest response order based time contacted by involve the foox culverts by kage to restore the took of Federal, Singineer necessing operation.	at is not is not obs and on, soil, on, soil, on the end of the end	limited to the performing rock, and a located went Declar me work as stract base on of Emergithen then the Contractor removing at to damaged docal en epairs to the and/or design and of	corming any work) the following: Furrall operations neighbor of blockary with County main ration of Emerges directed by the County for the propose gency. If more that ext lowest responses availability and array removal of features are pipes or box county of the pipe culvers are pipes or box county or sall of the debris, get the pipe culver vironmental standard pipes or box county of the picture.  Indicate of the description of the picture or field conditions and the picture.  Indicate of the description of the picture or field conditions are pipes or box of the picture.  Indicate of the description of the picture or field conditions are pipes or box of the picture.	nishing a cessary ge inside the processor of the processo	y to complete y to complete existing prights-of-ward process of the county eived and award is mad and so for to satisfy gns, guarding egetation, so y of the pipe tion, soil, rock culverts, and laws whand structure of the complete of the county of the pipe tion, soil, rock culverts, and laws whand structure of the complete of the county of the pipe tion, soil, rock culverts, and laws whand structure of the county of the county of the county of the pipe tion, soil, rock culverts, and laws what and structure of the county of the co	tely ipe ays of , at the de, orth the rail, e or ck, and nen res fter will	
Document Pickup:	Contact:	DTPW Capita Division	al Improvemer	nts	Phone No	5: 305-375-2930		Date: 4/	25/2024	
	Location:	111 NW 1st. S	Street, Miami I	Florida	33128 Suite	e 1410				
Pre-Bid Meeting::	YES	Mand	latory: No		Date	e: 5/16/2024	1	Time: 11:00	AM	
	Location:	Virtual P	Virtual Pre Bid Meeting-See notes below							
Site Meeting:	No	Mand	Mandatory: No Date: Tim				Time:	me:		
	Location:									
Bid shall be submitted to	o: Contact:	Clerk of the E	Board							

	Address:	111 N.W. First	Street,	17th Floo	r, Miami, Fl. 3	33128				
	Email:	valveo@Miamidade.gov FAX # :								
Type of Contract:	rade		Method of	Method of Award: Lowest Responsible Bidder						
Method of Payment:	Schedule	d Monthly Payr	nents		nsurance Re	quired: YES				
Additional Insurance Requ	red:	YES		lf	Yes - Minimu	m Coverage:	\$1,000	0,000.00		
Performance & Payment B	ond Requir	ed: YES			Bid Bo	nd Required:	YES			
Prevailing Wage Davis	s Bacon es	Davis Bacon:	YES	Main	tenance Wages:	AIPP:	NO	Amou	nt:	
SBE-Con. Requirements:	NO	Percentage:	0.00%		SBD Certific	cate of Assura	ance Fo	orm Req	uired:	NO
DBE Participation:	YES	Percentage:	10.67%	)	DB	E Subcontrac	tor For	ms Req	uired:	NO
CWP Requirements:	NO	Percentage:	0.00%							
SBE-S Requirements	NO	Percentage:	0.00%							
SBE-G Requirements	NO	Percentage:	0.00%							
Liquidated Damages:	YES	\$\$ Per Day:	\$2,650	.00						
Trade Set-a-side:	NO	If Yes,		Trade =						
For RPQ's less than \$10,0	00, if no LD	rate is specifie	d, the C	ounty res	erves the rigl	nt to assess a	ctual d	amages	in lie	ı of LDs.
Design Drawing Included:	NO	Shop Dr	awing Ir	ncluded:	VO	Specifica	tions Ir	ncluded:	YES	
Anticipated Start Date:	6/3/202	24			Calendar Day	s for Project (	Comple	etion:	365	
	Declarate Perform Declarate has been declarated by the Common of the Com	Due to the fact that this bond will be activated after the Mayor's, Governor's, or President Declaration of emergency (Declaration of Emergency) the Bid Bond is not required. Performance and Payment Bond will be required pursuant to Mayor's, Governor's, or President Declaration of emergency (Declaration of Emergency) and after recommendation for award(s) has been made to the Contractor(s).  Award of Contract: This contract will only be awarded pursuant to Mayor's, Governor's, or President Declaration of emergency (Declaration of Emergency), and after a recommendation for award(s) has been made to the Contractor(s).  The County, at its discretion, may award more than one contract based on the proposals received and the impacts of events associated with the Declaration of Emergency. If more than one award is made, award will be based off lowest responsive bid then the next lowest responsive bid and so forth and activated in the same order based on the Contractors availability and ability to satisfy								
	unit cos submitt Contrac Contrac Develo The Co or addi License A. Cert 1. At th	eds of the Courst adjustment for ted will only be ctor must regisctor's Emerge pment (SBD) arounty, at its soletional contract for Requirements ificate of Competime of Bid and total registered.	or quant valid for ster as the	ities requites the Miami- a Miami- bool. For 75-3111. ion and a	red over or uni-Dade County Dade County further info t any time, m ent: e requiremen	nder the esting the esting the esting the esting the esting term of the esting the estin	nated c cane S I reque ase c erform	quantities leason. lest to be contact work with	s. Cor e incli Smal n in-h	uded in the Business ouse forces

engineering or pipeline engineering contractor. The specialty contractor shall subcontract with a qualified contractor any work which is incidental to the specialty but is specified in the aforementioned Code as being the work of other than that of the Engineering Specialty for which

certified; or

- b. Certification, as a general contractor, or as a underground utility and excavation contractor, provided by the State of Florida Construction Industry Licensing Board, pursuant to the provisions of Section 489.115 of the Florida Statutes.
- B. Experience Requirement:
- 1. The Bidder must demonstrate that it has full-time personnel with the necessary experience to perform the Project's Scope of Work. This experience shall include work in successfully completed projects performed by the identified personnel whose bulk of work performed in the Public Right-of-Way is similar in detail to the Project's Scope of Work described in these Solicitation Documents. Demonstrate the experience requirement by:
- a. Providing a detailed description of at least three (3) projects similar in detail to the Project's Scope of Work described in these Solicitation Documents and in which the Bidder's identified personnel is currently engaged or has completed within the past five years. List and describe the aforementioned projects and state whether the work was performed for the County, other government clients, or private entities. The description must identify for each project:
- 1) The identified personnel and their assigned role and responsibilities for the listed project
- 2) The client name and address including a contact person and phone number for reference
- 3) Description of work
- 4) Total dollar value of the contract
- 5) Contract duration
- 6) Statement or notation of whether Bidder's referenced personnel is/was employed by the prime contractor or subcontractor, and
- For completed projects, provide letters of certification of final acceptance or similar project closure documentation issued by the client and available Contractor's performance evaluations; or
- 2. The County reserves the right to request additional information and/or contact listed persons pertaining to bidder's experience.
- 3. Contractor must comply with the requirements of FHWA-1273 Section VII.1. Therefore, the contractor is required to perform work amounting to not less than 30 percent of the original contract amount, excluding specialty items, with his own organization.

#### Indemnification and Insurance Requirements

The Contractor shall furnish to Department of Transportation and Public Works, 111 NW 1 Street, Miami Florida 33128, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- 1. Commercial General Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate. Products and Completed Operations. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- 2. Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.
- 3. Umbrella Liability Insurance in an amount not less than \$3,000,000 per occurrence, and \$3,000,000 in the aggregate.
- If Excess Liability is provided must be follow form for coverage's 2 and 3.

### Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE)

A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) contract goal aspirational of at 10.67% percent participation has been established for this Contract. The Contractor shall comply with the requirements pursuant to 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 26. DBE Bid Package information is located under Section 2 of these Solicitation Documents.

#### Bid Documents:

Bidding documents may be purchased from the Miami-Dade County Department of Transportation and Public Works, Capital Improvements Division, 111 NW 1st Street, 14th Floor, Miami, Florida 33128 for a non-refundable fee of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per each complete set of documents. Payment shall be in the form of a company check, cashier's check, or money order payable to the "Miami-Dade County, Department of Transportation and Public Works." Documents can also be downloaded for free at:

https://www8.miamidade.gov/Apps/ISD/DPMWW/SolicitationList.aspx

# Addendums - RFI'S

All RFI requests should be e-mailed to elva.reyes@miamidade.gov while copying the Clerk of the Board (clerkbcc@miamidade.gov).

The Department of Transportation and Public Works has made changes with regard to how addendums and requests for information (RFI) will be sent to document holders. Be advised that Solicitation Documents, Addendums, RFI's, and the document holders list (bidder's list) are now

available to view online at the following web address:

https://www8.miamidade.gov/Apps/ISD/DPMWW/SolicitationList.aspx

Therefore, during the advertisement period, the Department will not be sending these documents via certified mail. All document holders must provide an e-mail address. The Department will only be sending addendums and RFI's by e-mail and posting online at the aforementioned link. The bidders list will be updated every Friday during the advertisement phase of the contract. Please be aware that acknowledgment of receipt of all addendums and RFI's remain a requirement when submitting bids.

#### Vendor Registration:

Due to the new Vendor Registration procedures of the Internal Services Department, Procurement management Division, updated definitions along with the "Affirmation of Vendor Affidavits" has been added to the Bid Submittal Package. The successful bidder must be registered under this new procedure prior to award.

## PRE BID - BID SUBMITTAL DUE DATE:

Pre-Bid Conference date, time and location: Thursday, May 16, 2024, at 11:00 A.M., Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting will be conducted via teleconference in Microsoft Teams. Those interested in attending, please use the telephone number and access code below:

Telephone No. 1 786 628 2782 Phone Conference ID: 264 222 627#

Bid Due Date, Opening Time & Location:

Bid Submittal Time and Location: Wednesday, May 29, 2024, 2:00 PM, at 111 NW 1st Street, 17th Floor, Clerk of the Board Office.

Bid Opening immediately after in the 18 Floor.

## **DISCLOSURE:**

• Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the County and its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities from any and all liability, losses or damages, including attorneys' fees and costs of defense, which the County or its officers, employees, agents or instrumentalities may incur as a result of claims, demands, suits, causes of actions or proceedings of any kind or nature arising out of, relating to or resulting from the performance of this Agreement by the Contractor or its employees, agents, servants, partners principals or subcontractors. Contractor shall pay all claims and losses in connection therewith and shall investigate and defend all claims, suits or actions of any kind or nature in the name of the County, where applicable, including appellate proceedings, and shall pay all costs, judgments, and attorney's fees which may issue thereon. Contractor expressly understands and agrees that any insurance protection required by this Agreement or otherwise provided by the Contractor shall in no way limit the responsibility to indemnify, keep and save harmless and defend the County or its officers, employees, agents and instrumentalities as herein provided.

The Contractor shall furnish to Department of Transportation and Public Works, Capital Improvements Division, 111 NW 1st Street, Suite 1410, Miami FI 33128, Certificate(s) of Insurance which indicate that insurance coverage has been obtained which meets the requirements as outlined below:

- **A.** Worker's Compensation Insurance for all employees of the Contractor as required by Florida Statute 440.
- a. If applicable should include coverage required under the U.S. Longshoremen and Harbor Workers' Act (USL&H) and/or Jones Act for any activities on or about navigable water.
- **B.** Commercial General Liability in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence, and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate. Miami-Dade County must be shown as an additional insured with respect to this coverage.
- **C.** Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles used in connection with the work, in an amount not less than \$1,000,000 combined single limit per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage.

\*Under no circumstances are Contractors permitted on the Aviation Department, Aircraft Operating Airside (A.O.A) at Miami International Airport without increasing automobile coverage to \$5 million. Only vehicles owned or leased by a company will be authorized. \$1 million limit applies at all other airports.